(PLN million)   EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T

 R
A

T
E

 change  -5% 0% 5%

 -1pp increase in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   (355)  747   1,848

0.0pp increase in impairment loss
 -

decrease in impairment loss
   (1,062)  1,062
 +1pp increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss
   (1,664)  (636)  (1,055)

5.3.1. Recognition and reversal of impairment losses on shares in subsidiaries and joint

arrangements

As at 30 June 2025, ORLEN recognised impairment charges of PLN (687) million against its shares in Lotos
Upstream, reflecting operational resource constraints at that entity and a revaluation of the Baltic Gas project.
EBITDA is primarily driven by gas prices.
These impairment charges were recognised in finance costs (see Note 5.5).

Sensitivity analysis of impairment of ORLEN's shares in Lotos Upstream as at 30 June 2025

  (PLN million)   EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T

 R
A

T
E

 change  -5% 0% 5%

 -1pp decrease in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   18   97   181

0.0pp increase in impairment loss
 -

decrease in impairment loss
   (72)  72
 +1pp increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss
   (104)  (85)  (19)

ORLEN

(PLN million)

 SKONSOLIDOWANY RAPORT PÓŁROCZNY ZA I PÓŁROCZE 2025 ROKU   78 / 100

5.4. Other income and expenses

Other income

  NOTE

6 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2025
(unaudited)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2025
(unaudited)

6 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2024
(unaudited)

(restated data)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2024
(unaudited)

(restated data)

Gain on disposal of non-current non-financial assets   11   1   71   1

Reversal of provisions   16   10   7   3

Interest on trade receivables  68   33   14   4
Exchange differences on trade receivables and
payables

  955   483   -   -

Reversal of impairment losses on property, plant
and equipment, intangible assets, and other assets

 5.3   720   711   58   58

Penalties and compensations   15   5   549   463

Derivatives, including:  1,677   860   1,504   578

not designated for hedge
   accounting – settlement and measurement

  1,659   854   1,271   732

   cash flow hedges – ineffective portion, settlement
and measurement

  2   1   145   (177)

Other   85   58   156   91

   3,547   2,161   2,359   1,198

Other expenses

  NOTE

6 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2025
(unaudited)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2025
(unaudited)

6 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2024
(unaudited)

(restated data)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2024
(unaudited)

(restated data)

Loss on disposal of non-current non-financial
assets

  (38)  (10)   (33)  (15)

Recognition of provisions   (253)  (241)   (60)  (21)
Exchange differences on trade receivables and
payables

  -   -   (160)  (72)

Recognition of impairment losses on property,
plant and equipment, intangible assets, and other
assets

 5.3   (2,820)  (1,845)   (1,254)  (548)

Derivatives, including:   (1,822)  (853)   (1,461)  (546)
not designated for hedge

 accounting – settlement and measurement
  (1,802)  (849)   (1,446)  (543)

Other, including:   (109)  (64)   (393)  (189)

provision of services free of charge   (12)  -   (295)  (141)

   (5,042)  (3,013)   (3,361)  (1,391)

During the second quarter of 2025, the Company recognised a PLN 217 million provision following the partial
arbitral award in proceedings between ORLEN S.A. and Gazprom PJSC/Gazprom Export LLC concerning
Yamal Contract pricing revisions for the period January 2018 to January 2021. See Note 5.14 for dispute
details and provision methodology.

Net settlement and net measurement of derivative financial instruments relating to operating exposure

In the six and three-month periods ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024, the Company recognised net
gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments not designated in hedge accounting relationships,